PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
1			lame	Execution Date	
Steven M. Caldwell				05/12/2011	
Michael J. Caldwell				05/12/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	Caldwell Prod	ucts, Ll	_C		
Street Address:	505 S. Acader	my Stre	et		
City:	Medina				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	14103				
	S Total: 1				
Property Ty	/pe		Number		
Application Number:		12846	349		
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA				12846340
Fax Number:	(716)626	6-0366			20
Correspondence will be	e sent via US M	ail whe	n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	7166261				00 00\$
	Email: Icase@idealawyers.com			7	
Correspondent Name: Robert P. Simpson Address Line 1: 5555 Main Street			a C		
Address Line 1: 5555 Main Street Address Line 2: Simpson & Simpson, PLLC					
Address Line 4:			EW YORK 14221		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			CLDP101US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Linda A. Case		
Total Attachments: 4 source=CLDP101US Ex source=CLDP101US Ex source=CLDP101US Ex source=CLDP101US Ex	ecuted Assignr	ment#p ment#p	age2.tif age3.tif		

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

CLDP101US

Assignee Information

	-		Caldwell Products, LLC	Name
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		505 S. Academy Street	Address (line 1)
				Address (line 2)
	New York	State	Medina	City
	14103	Postal Code	United States of America	Country
		e of Invention:	Titl	
			CE FOR REMEDYING DROP FOOT	WALKING DEVI
-		Postal Code	United States of America Titl	

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):

- United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention
- X Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
- X United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/846,349

Date of Execution: _____ Date of Filing: July 29, 2010

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.

United States Patent No(s).

- International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.
- Other (specify)

Inventors (assignors)

.

Name	Address
Steven M. Caldwell	505 S. Academy Street, Medina, New York 14103
Michael J. Caldwell	546 East Avenue, Medina, New York 14103
l	

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (il	f Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)		
Name	Signature/Date		
Steven M. Culdwell	Stan m. Callet 5/2/11		
Michael J. Caldwell			

Page 2 of 2

Assignee Information

Name	Caldwell Products, LLC			
Address (line 1)	505 S. Academy Street			
Address (line 2)				
City	Medina	State	New York	
Country	United States of America	Postal Code	14103	
	,Tit	le of Invention:		

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):

- United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention
- **[x]** Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
- X United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/846,349

Date of Execution: _____ Date of Filing: July 29, 2010

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.

United States Patent No(s).

International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.

Other (specify)

Inventors (assignors)

Name	Address	
Steven M. Caldwell	505 S. Academy Street, Medina, New York 14103	
Michael J. Caldwell	546 East Avenue, Medina, New York 14103	
\ \		

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	arization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page) Signature/Date		
Steven M. Caldwell			
Michael J. Caldwell	Jaly 5/12/11		
······			

RECORDED: 07/15/2011